

No. 18-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TERRENCE HILL,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF JACKSON, MI, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN H. DEYAMPERT JR.

Counsel of Record

DEYAMPERT & HAWKINS

DEYAMPERT LAW COMPANY PLLC

Appellate Attorney

25240 Lahser Road, Suite No. 1

Southfield, MI 48033

(313) 583-9529

jdeyampert@deyampertlawco.com

Counsel for Petitioner

286047



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Factual Background.....	5
B. Procedural Background.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
I. The Sixth Circuit's Decision on Procedural Due Process Clashes With this Court's Precedents	17
II. The Sixth Circuit's Decision on Procedural Due Process Overextends <i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , and Conflicts With Other Circuit Courts.....	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT, FILED OCTOBER 22, 2018	1a
APPENDIX B — AMENDED OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN, SOUTHERN DIVISION, FILED MAY 15, 2017	27a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN, SOUTHERN DIVISION, FILED MARCH 9, 2016	41a
APPENDIX D — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN, SOUTHERN DIVISION, FILED FEBRUARY 17, 2015	43a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Alvin v. Suzuki</i> , 227 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 2000)	19-20
<i>Archbold-Garrett v. New Orleans City</i> , 893 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Armendariz v. Penman</i> , 31 F.3d 860 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 75 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Balwin v. Hale</i> , 1 Wall 223, 233, 17 L. Ed. 531 (1863)	4
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	15
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 565 (1972)	25
<i>Burtmeks v. City of New York</i> , 716 F.2d 982 (2d Cir. 1983)	25
<i>Catanzaro v. Weiden</i> , 188 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Covey v. Town of Somers</i> , 351 U.S. 141 (1956)	23
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	23
<i>DiLuzio v. Vill. of Yorkville, Ohio</i> , 796 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Dusenbery v United States</i> , 534 U.S. 161 (2002)	17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Eaton v. Charter Twp of Emmett</i> , 317 F. App'x 444 (6th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Ewing v. Mytinger & Casselberry, Inc.</i> , 339 U.S. 594 (1950)	21
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	4, 13, 15, 22
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997).....	21
<i>Greene v. Lindsey</i> , 456 U.S. 444 (1982)	22
<i>Harris v. Akron</i> , 20 F.3d 1396 (6th Cir. 1994)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	21, 22
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984)	12, 24
<i>In re Smith Trust</i> , 745 N.W. 2d 745 (Mich. 2008)	25
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	19
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	16, 26
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 264 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Powell</i> , 612 N.W. 2d 423 (Mich. 2000)	25
<i>K-Mart Corp v. Oriental Plaza, Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 907 (1st Cir. 1989)	25
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	19
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1 (1979)	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978)	19, 22
<i>Mennonite Bd. of Missions v. Adams</i> , 462 U.S. 791 (1988)	16, 18
<i>Mitchell v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 600 (1971)	19
<i>Monell v. New York City Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	13, 18
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	17, 18
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	17, 18, 22, 23
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	15
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peralta v. Heights Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 485 U.S. 80 (1988)	27
<i>Piatt v. MacDougall</i> , 773 F.2d 1032 (9th Cir. 1985)	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Plemons v. Gale</i> , 396 F.3d 569 (4th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Robinson v. Hanrahan</i> , 409 U.S. 38 (1972)	23
<i>Transco Sec. Inc. of Ohio v. Freeman</i> , 639 F.2d 318 (6th Cir. 1981)	19
<i>Tulsa Prof'l Collection Servs, Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988)	17
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good</i> <i>Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	13, 15, 21
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	15
<i>Walker v. City of Hutchinson</i> , 352 U.S. 112 (1956)	17
<i>Wilson v. Civil Town of Clayton, Ind.</i> , 839 F.2d 375 (7th Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Wright v. Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research</i> <i>Cntr.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 1286 (W.D. Wash. 2002)	20
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990)	24, 25, 26
